The individual and consolidated financial statements have been prepared based on the historical
cost, except for the following material items recognized in the statements of financial position:

At fair value:

 Short-term investments classified as cash and cash equivalents;

 Short-term investments mainly comprised of TAP Bond;

 Derivative financial instruments; and

 Debenture conversion right.

Other:

 Investments accounted for under the equity method;

2.1 Approval and authorization for issue of the individual and consolidated financial

statements

The approval and authorization for issue of these individual and consolidated financial statements
occurred at the Board of Directors’ meeting held on March 6, 2023.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The significant accounting policies adopted by the Company are described in each corresponding

explanatory note, except those that refer to more than one explanatory note, described below. The

accounting policies have been consistently applied for the comparative years presented and for the

Company’s individual and consolidated financial statements.

Liabilities and equity As
reported
Reclassifications As
restated

Current liabilities

Accounts payable   1,771,663   (241,183)   1,530,480

Airport fees   217,863   288,475   506,338

Taxes   127,685   22,399   150,084

Govemment installment payment program   69,691   (69,691)   -

Total   2,186,902   -   2,186,902

Non-current liabilities

Accounts payable   563,502   (221,302)   342,200

Airport fees   -   472,364   472,364

Taxes   -   101,046   101,046

Govemment installment payment program   352,108   (352,108)   -

Total   915,610   -   915,610

December 31, 2021

 ___________________________________________________________________________ 39

AZUL S.A.
   Notes to the individual and consolidated financial statements
   December 31, 2022

[…]

As of December 31, 2022, the Company held financial assets and liabilities linked to various types
of rates. In the sensitivity analysis of non-derivative financial instruments, the impact on annual
interest was only considered on positions with values exposed to such fluctuations:

33.3.2 Aviation fuel price risk (“QAV”)

The price of aviation fuel may vary depending on the volatility of the price of crude oil and its
derivatives. To mitigate losses linked to variations in the fuel market, the Company had, as of
December 31, 2022, forward transactions on fuel (note 22.2).

33.3.2.1 Sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis in US dollars of the price fluctuation of QAV
liter:

33.3.3 Foreign exchange risk

The foreign exchange risk arises from the possibility of unfavorable exchange differences to which
the Company's cash flows are exposed. To mitigate losses linked to exchange rate variations, the
Company had, as of December 31, 2022, foreign currency forward contracts (note 22.2).

Exposure to CDI Exposure to LIBOR

Description Rate (p.a.)

December 31,

2022 Rate (p.a.)

December 31,

2022

Weighted

 rate (p.a.)

December 31,

2022

Exposed liabilities, net 13.7% (670,898)   4.3% (250,659)   5.0% (355,118)

Effect on profit or loss

Interest rate devaluation by -50% 6.8% 48,568   2.2% 5,389   2.5% 8,832

Interest rate devaluation by -25% 10.2% 24,284   3.2% 2,695   3.7% 4,416

Interest rate appreciation by 50% 20.5% (48,568)   6.5% (5,389)   7.5% (8,832)

Interest rate appreciation by 25% 17.1% (24,284)   5.4% (2,695)   6.2% (4,416)

Exposure to SOFR

Consolidated

Description

Average price

per liter

(in reais)

December 31,

2022

Aviation fuel 5.45 (6,561,288)

Effect on profit or loss

Devaluation by -50% 2.73 3,280,644

Devaluation by -25% 4.09 1,640,322

Appreciation by 50% 8.18 (3,280,644)

Appreciation by 25% 6.81 (1,640,322)

Exposure to price

Consolidated

 ___________________________________________________________________________ 87

AZUL S.A.
   Notes to the individual and consolidated financial statements
   December 31, 2022
   (In thousands of Brazilian reais – R$, unless otherwise indicated)

The exposure to the main exchange differences is as follows:

33.3.3.1 Sensitivity analysis

33.4 Credit risk

Credit risk is inherent to the Company's operating and financial activities, mainly disclosed in cash
and cash equivalents, short-term investments, accounts receivable, aircraft sublease receivables,
security deposits and maintenance reserves. Financial assets classified as cash and cash
equivalents and short-term investments are deposited with counterparties that have a minimum
investment grade rating in the assessment made by agencies S&P Global Ratings, Moody's or Fitch